Background and Findings: 

By resolution adopted on November 17, 2025, this Board authorized the issuance of not to exceed 
Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($14,500,000) 2026 Refunding Bonds for the 
purpose of refunding that portion of the Issuer’s 2015 Refunding Bonds, Series A which are 
callable on or after May 1, 2026, and are due and payable May 1, 2027 through May 1, 2035, 
inclusive, May 1, 2037, and May 1, 2040.